(*) Imputed interest on receivables of sales and purchases in foreign denominated export and import balances is not taken into account. TL denominated export
balances are carried at the prevailing rates at the export date. TL denominated import balances are measured at the annual average rate.

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily with respect to transactions denominated in USD, Euro, GBP and JPY.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TL against USD, Euro, GBP and JPY. 10% is
used in the reporting of currency risk to the key management and it represents the management’s expectation on the potential exchange
rate fluctuations. Sensitivity analysis can only made on the year-end outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and it
shows the year-end effects of the 10% of exchange currency fluctuation on the related items. The analysis includes foreign loans as well as
loans that are denominated other than the creditors’ functional currency and used for the Company’s foreign transactions. Positive value
represents an increase in profit/loss and other equity items.

2012

Profit/Loss
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%
(1.243.148) 1.243.148

1-USD Net Assets/Liabilities (1.243.148) 1.243.148
2-Hedged USD (-) 6.768.581 (6.768.581)
3-USD Net Effect (1+2) 5.525.433 (5.525.433)

Change in Euro against TL by 10%
(250.826) 250.826

4-Euro Net Assets/Liabilities (250.826) 250.826
5-Hedged Euro (-) (1.587.398) 1.587.398
6-Euro Net Effect (4+5) (1.838.224) 1.838.224

Change in JPY against TL by 10%
(55.905) 55.905

7-JPY Net Assets/Liabilities (55.905) 55.905
8-Hedged JPY (-) - -
9-JPY Net Effect (7+8) (55.905) 55.905

Change in GBP against TL by 10%
367.235 (367.235)

10-GBP Net Assets/Liabilities 367.235 (367.235)
11-Hedged GBP (-) - -
12-GBP Net Effect (10+11) 367.235 (367.235)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 3.998.539 (3.998.539)

117Brisa 2012 Annual Report

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH (NOTE 2.6)

BRİSA BRIDGESTONE SABANCI LASTİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 24 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Profit/Loss

2011
Appreciation of

foreign currency

1-USD Net Assets/Liabilities (675.389) 675.389

2-Hedged USD (-) 10.554.690 (10.554.690)

3-USD Net Effect (1+2) 9.879.301 (9.879.301)